Other  (39)  (51)  24 %

Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA $ 348 $ 340  2 %

For the fiscal years ended June 30,
2023 2022 % Change

(in millions) Better/(Worse)
Adjusted Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 1,603 $ 1,740  (8) %
Subscription Video Services  2,099  2,026  4 %
Dow Jones  2,006  2,004  — %
Book Publishing  2,026  2,191  (8) %
News Media  2,443  2,423  1 %
Other  —  —  — %

Adjusted Total Revenues $ 10,177 $ 10,384  (2) %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 491 $ 579  (15) %
Subscription Video Services  376  360  4 %
Dow Jones  434  451  (4) %
Book Publishing  170  306  (44) %
News Media  166  217  (24) %
Other  (178)  (190)  6 %

Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA $ 1,459 $ 1,723  (15) %

19

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

For the three months ended June 30, 2023

As
Reported

Impact of
Acquisitions

Impact of
Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Impact of
Litigation
Charges

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 369 $ (1) $ — $ 15 $ — $ — $ 383
Subscription Video Services  501  —  —  37  —  —  538
Dow Jones  546  (13)  —  (1)  —  —  532
Book Publishing  446  (3)  —  3  —  —  446
News Media  571  (2)  —  18  —  —  587
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 2,433 $ (19) $ — $ 72 $ — $ — $ 2,486

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 108 $ — $ — $ 7 $ — $ — $ 115
Subscription Video Services  78  —  —  6  —  —  84
Dow Jones  133  (5)  —  (1)  —  —  127
Book Publishing  16  (2)  —  —  —  —  14
News Media  45  —  —  2  —  —  47
Other  (39)  (3)  —  —  —  3  (39)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 341 $ (10) $ — $ 14 $ — $ 3 $ 348

For the three months ended June 30, 2022

As
Reported

Impact of
Acquisitions

Impact of
Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Impact of
Litigation
Charges

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 443 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 443
Subscription Video Services  524  —  —  —  —  —  524
Dow Jones  565  —  —  —  —  —  565
Book Publishing  513  —  —  —  —  —  513
News Media  629  —  —  —  —  —  629
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 2,674 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 2,674

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 121 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 121
Subscription Video Services  81  —  —  —  —  —  81
Dow Jones  106  3  —  —  —  —  109
Book Publishing  47  —  —  —  —  —  47
News Media  33  —  —  —  —  —  33
Other  (73)  —  —  —  20  2  (51)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 315 $ 3 $ — $ — $ 20 $ 2 $ 340

20

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023

As
Reported

Impact of
Acquisitions

Impact of
Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Impact of
Litigation
Charges

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 1,539 $ (10) $ — $ 74 $ — $ — $ 1,603
Subscription Video Services  1,942  —  —  157  —  —  2,099
Dow Jones  2,153  (165)  —  18  —  —  2,006
Book Publishing  1,979  (11)  —  58  —  —  2,026
News Media  2,266  (10)  —  187  —  —  2,443
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 9,879 $ (196) $ — $ 494 $ — $ — $ 10,177

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 457 $ — $ — $ 34 $ — $ — $ 491
Subscription Video Services  347  —  —  29  —  —  376
Dow Jones  494  (59)  —  (1)  —  —  434
Book Publishing  167  (2)  —  5  —  —  170
News Media  156  (3)  —  13  —  —  166
Other  (201)  7  —  —  —  16  (178)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 1,420 $ (57) $ — $ 80 $ — $ 16 $ 1,459

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022

As
Reported

Impact of
Acquisitions

Impact of
Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Impact of
Litigation
Charges

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 1,741 $ — $ (1) $ — $ — $ — $ 1,740
Subscription Video Services  2,026  —  —  —  —  —  2,026
Dow Jones  2,004  —  —  —  —  —  2,004
Book Publishing  2,191  —  —  —  —  —  2,191
News Media  2,423  —  —  —  —  —  2,423
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 10,385 $ — $ (1) $ — $ — $ — $ 10,384

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 574 $ — $ 5 $ — $ — $ — $ 579
Subscription Video Services  360  —  —  —  —  —  360
Dow Jones  433  18  —  —  —  —  451
Book Publishing  306  —  —  —  —  —  306
News Media  217  —  —  —  —  —  217
Other  (221)  —  —  —  20  11  (190)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 1,669 $ 18 $ 5 $ — $ 20 $ 11 $ 1,723

21

NOTE 3 – ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NEWS CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS
AND ADJUSTED EPS

The Company uses net income (loss) attributable to News Corporation stockholders and diluted earnings per
share (“EPS”) excluding expenses related to U.K. Newspaper Matters, litigation charges, impairment and
restructuring charges and “Other, net”, net of tax, recognized by the Company or its equity method investees, as
well as the settlement of certain pre-Separation tax matters (“adjusted net income (loss) attributable to News